OP \$65,00 299082

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	NUNC PRO TUNC ASSIGNMENT
EFFECTIVE DATE:	01/01/2009

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
UNCLE DONALD'S, INC.		09/04/2009	CORPORATION: TENNESSEE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	UNCLE DONALD'S RESTAURANTS, LLC	
Street Address:	1915 Madison Avenue	
City:	Memphis	
State/Country:	TENNESSEE	
Postal Code:	38104	
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: TENNESSEE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2990823	HUEY'S
Registration Number:	1755958	HUEY'S

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (901)577-0812

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 9015778151

Email: trademarks@bakerdonelson.com

Correspondent Name: Grady M. Garrison

Address Line 1: 165 Madison Avenue, Suite 2000
Address Line 4: Memphis, TENNESSEE 38103

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	2450450-16 HUEYS
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Grady M. Garrison
Signature:	/gmg/

900145853 REEL: 004082 FRAME: 0479

Date:	10/21/2009
Total Attachments: 1 source=Assignment.Uncle Donalds Inc to U	ncle Donalds LLC.signed#page1.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 004082 FRAME: 0480

Assignment of Registered Marks

WHEREAS, Uncle Donald's, Inc., a Tennessee corporation, having its principal office at 1915 Madison Avenue, Memphis, Tennessee 38104 (hereinafter "Assignor"), had adopted and was using the trademark HUEY'S in connection with restaurant services and catering services and owned U.S. Registration No. 2,990,823 therefor, and had adopted and was using the trademark HUEY'S (and design) for restaurant services and owned U.S. Registration No. 1,755,958 therefor (collectively the "Trademarks"); and

WHEREAS, on January 1, 2009, Assignor transferred all of its right, title and interest in and to the Trademarks to Uncle Donald's Restaurants, LLC, having its principal office at Madison Avenue, Memphis, Tennessee 38104 (hereinafter "Assignee");

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor does hereby assign and transfer to Assignee *nunc pro tunc* as of January 1, 2009, all of its right, title, and interest in and to the Trademarks, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by the Trademarks, U. S. Registrations No. 2,990,823 and No. 1,755,958 therefor, and the right to sue for damages for past acts of trademark infringement.

UNCLE DONALD'S, INC.

By: Laure M. Hugh
Name: Lauren McHugh
Title: President/CEO
Date: 9-4-09

TENNESSEE

TO Y COUNTY WHITE

STATE OF TENNESSEE COUNTY OF SHELBY

WITNESS my hand and seal at office, on this the _______, 2009

Notary Public

My Commission Expires:

M GMG 1987976 v1 2450450-000016 09/03/2009

RECORDED: 10/21/2009

TRADEMARK REEL: 004082 FRAME: 0481